

No. 20-1483

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP PILEVSKY, MICHAEL PILEVSKY, SETH PILEVSKY,
PRIME ALLIANCE GROUP, LTD., AND SUTTON OPPORTUNITY
LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

SUTTON 58 ASSOCIATES LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of New York**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ERIC S. SEILER
ROBERT S. SMITH
LANCE J. GOTKO
ANIL VASSANJI
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &
ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 833-1100

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mt.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Decision Below Deepens A Widespread, Acknowledged Conflict On A Recurring Issue.....	2
B. The Question Presented Is Critically Important.	7
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	8
D. This Court Has Jurisdiction.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	10, 11
<i>Davis v. Yageo Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Parks</i> , 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987)	6, 9
<i>In re Miles</i> , 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 6
<i>MSR Exploration v. Meridian Oil</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	11
<i>In re Repository Technologies</i> , 601 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 5

STATE CASES

<i>Choy v. Redland Insurance Co.</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 94 (Cal. App. 2002).....	3, 5, 9
<i>PNH v. Alfa Laval Flow</i> , 958 N.E.2d 120 (Ohio 2011)	3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. 362(d).....9

11 U.S.C. 1112(b).....9
